
Re:  JIC Advisory Opinion 2010-20

Dear Magistra te 

JUDICIAL INVESTIGATION COMMISSION 
Post Office Box 1629 

Charleston, West Virginia 25326-1629 
(304) 558-0169 " FAX (304) 558-0831 

December 22, 20 10 

You have written a lette r to the Judicial In ves tigation Commiss ion asking for an advisory 
opinion. fn tha t letter you stated that you had been as ked to sit on tbe Board of Direc tors fo r the 

111 , West Virgini a. You state that you wi ll not be so lic iting f-unds or 
taki ng part in fu nd- ra ise rs. 

To address the ques ti on whi ch yo u have raised, the Commi ss ion has reviewed Canon 4 of 
the Code of Judici::i l Co 11 duc t. Ca 11 on 4 states in relevant part: 

Ca non 4. A judge shall so cond uct the judge's ex tra-j udicial activities as to 
minimi ze the ri sk of confl ict wi th j udicial ob li gations. 

C. Governmen tal, civ ic, or charitable act ivities. 

(3) Civic and charitabl e act iviti es. A judge may partic ipate in civic and charitab le 
ac ti vit ies that clo not refl ect adverse ly upo11 the j udge's impartiality or interfe re 
with the perfo rmance of the judge's judicial duti es. A judge may serve as an 
officer, direc tor trnstee, or non-lega l adviser of an educa ti onal, religious 
cha ri ta bl e, fra ternal, or civic orga ni zation not conducted fo r the eco nomi c or 
politi ca l advantage of its members subj ec t to the fo ll ow ing limitat ions: 

(a) A judge shou ld not serve if it is like ly that tbe organiza tion will 
be engaged in proceed ings tha t woul d ordinaril y co me before the 
judge or will be regul arl y e11 gaged in adve rsary proceed ings in any 
court. 
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(b) A judge sho uld not solic it funds for an educational , religious, 
charitable, fraternal, or civic organization, or use or permit the use 
of the prestige of office for that pmvose; but a judge may be listed 
as an officer, director, or trustee of such an organization, so long as 
the li st ing is not used for fund-raising purposes . A judge should 
not be a speaker or the guest of honor at an organization's fund­
raising events, but may attend such events .... 

Based upon the information wbich you have provided in your correspondence, the fact 
that yo u will not be soliciting funds or taking part in fund-raisers, it is the opinion of the 
Commission that yo u may serve on the Board of Directors for the _ . It is hoped 
that tl1i s opinion fully addresses the question which you have raised. If you have any further 
question rega rdin g thi s matter do not hes itate to contact the Commiss ion. 

REW:nb 

Very truly yo urs, 

~~---
' Ronald E. Wilson , Chairperson 

Judicial Invest igation Commission 


